

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIRGINIA DUNCAN; RICHARD LEWIS; PATRICK  
LOVETTE; DAVID MARGUGLIO; CHRISTOPHER  
WADDELL; CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL  
ASSOCIATION, INC., a California Corporation,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney  
General of the State of California,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

C.D. MICHEL	PAUL D. CLEMENT
ANNA M. BARVIR	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SEAN A. BRADY	ERIN E. MURPHY
MICHEL &	KASDIN M. MITCHELL
ASSOCIATES, P.C.	NICHOLAS M. GALLAGHER
180 East Ocean Blvd.	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Suite 200	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Long Beach, CA 90802	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

February 28, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....iii  
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iv  
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... v  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ix  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 3  
JURISDICTION ..... 3  
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 3  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4  
    A. Factual Background ..... 4  
    B. Procedural History ..... 9  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 18  
I. This Court Should Resolve The Protracted  
Disagreement Over Whether States May Ban  
Arms Protected By The Second Amendment ... 20  
II. This Court Should Decide Whether Law-  
Abiding Citizens May Be Compelled To  
Dispossess Themselves Of Lawfully Acquired  
Property Without Just Compensation..... 24  
III. This Court Should Reject The Convoluted  
Heightened-In-Name-Only Form Of Scrutiny  
Embraced By Numerous Courts Of Appeals.... 27  
CONCLUSION ..... 33

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Duncan v. Bonta*, No. 19-55376 (Nov. 30, 2021) ..... App-1

Appendix B

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Duncan v. Becerra*, No. 19-55376 (Aug. 14, 2020)..... App-172

Appendix C

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Duncan, et al. v. Becerra*, No. 17-56081 (July 17, 2018).... App-253

Appendix D

Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, United States District Court for the Southern District of California, *Duncan, et al. v. Becerra*, No. 17-cv-1017-BEN-JLB (March 29, 2019).. App-268

Appendix E

Order Granting Preliminary Injunction, United States District Court for the Southern District of California, *Duncan, et al. v. Becerra*, No. 17-cv-1017-BEN-JLB (June 29, 2017) ..... App-384

Appendix F

Order Staying in Part Judgment Pending Appeal, United States District Court for the Southern District of California, *Duncan, et al. v. Becerra, et al.*, No. 17-cv-1017-BEN-JLB (April 4, 2019)..... App-453

Appendix G

Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	App-461
Cal. Penal Code §32310 .....	App-461
Cal. Penal Code §16740 .....	App-462

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021).....	30
<i>ANJRPC v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	21
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	25, 26
<i>Chi., Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. Co.</i> <i>v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	i, 1, 14, 20, 29
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	21
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	25

<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2017).....	15, 23
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	26
<i>Loretto</i> <i>v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	11, 16, 25, 26
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	30
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2, 32
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	27, 28
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol v. City of New York</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1525 (2020).....	32
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct 1730 (2017).....	14, 29
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1865 (2020).....	13
<i>Se. Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	22
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30

<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	25
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	20
<i>Vincenty v. Bloomberg,</i> 476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Worman v. Healey,</i> 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....	27, 28
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	3, 24
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	3
1990 N.J. Laws 217.....	6
1992 Haw. Sess. Laws 740.....	6
1994 Md. Laws 2165.....	6
1999 Cal. Stat. 1781.....	6
2013 Colo. Sess. Laws 144.....	7
2013 Md. Laws 4195.....	6
2013 N.Y. Laws 1.....	6
Act of Aug. 8, 2000, ch. 189, sec. 11, §265.02, 2000 N.Y. Laws 2788 (amended 2013).....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. §53-202w.....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140.....	7
N.Y.C., N.Y., Admin. Code §10-306.....	7
Pub. L. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §4021.....	7

**Other Authorities**

Appellant’s Brief Regarding Rehearing En Banc, *Duncan*, 742 F. App’x 218 (No. 17-56081), Dkt. 104..... 10

Christopher S. Koper et al., *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets & Gun Violence, 1994-2003*, Rep. to the Nat’l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (2004), available at <https://bit.ly/3wUdGRE>..... 7

Order, *Duncan*, 742 F. App’x 218 (No. 17-56081), Dkt. 110..... 10

S.B. 1446, 2015-2016 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2016) ..... 8
